
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Governance Services 
on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 17 January 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Governance Services 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor JG Jarvis 
  

Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor RB Hamilton  
Councillor AW Johnson  
Councillor PM Morgan  
Councillor RJ Phillips  
Councillor GJ Powell  
Councillor PD Price  

 
  

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  17 JANUARY 2013 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section ( (Publicity in connection 
with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 Day 
Notice 
Given 

6 Update on the 
Implementation of the 
Public Health Transition 
Plan   

Cabinet 
Member Health 
and Wellbeing 

Health and 
Social Care 
Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Yes 

 
 

 

   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2012.  
   
4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2013-2016   5 - 78  
   
 To update Cabinet on the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 

and to seek the views of Cabinet on the draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) and the current planning assumptions and emerging 
proposals in the budget for 2013/14. The comments will then inform the final 
version to be presented for agreement to Cabinet on 5 February 2013 
alongside the views from Overview and Scrutiny as part of the budget.  
 

 

   
5. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13   79 - 102  
   
 To report the financial position for both Revenue and Capital to 30 

November 2012. The Treasury Management position is also included. 
 

   
6. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH 

TRANSITION PLAN   
103 - 110  

   
 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with assurance that the 

transition plan for the safe transfer of the public health function, including its 
staff and contract commitments, from Herefordshire Primary Care Trust to 
Herefordshire Council in April 2013 is on course. 
 

 

   
7. PETITION - CHARGES ON ETNAM STREET CAR PARK, LEOMINSTER   111 - 120  
   
 To provide the background and context to allow Cabinet to debate a petition 

submitted in respect of the introduction of a parking charge on Etnam Street 
car park Leominster. 

 



 

 

   



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
ha
[...]
g 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 13 
December 2012 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, RB Hamilton, AW Johnson, PM Morgan, RJ Phillips, 

GJ Powell and PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors AM Atkinson, NP Nenadich, P Rone, MAF Hubbard, TM James, 

RI Matthews, A Seldon, PJ Edwards, J Hardwick, FM Norman and AJW Powers 
  
   
49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

51. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2012 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

52. BUDGET UPDATE 2013/14   
 
The Cabinet Member Financial Management presented the report of the Chief Officer 
Finance and Commercial to Cabinet, which outlined the current budget position and the 
assumption for the next three years.  The following points were made in discussion: 
 

• Government funding figure should be announced on 19 December and it is expected 
there will be a considerable funding decrease. 

• Autumn statement indicated there would be further reductions and it was estimated 
that there would be a reduction of £3.5m a year for the next two/three years. 

• Due to previous government grants there had been a council tax freeze, which had 
been in place for two years.  The latest grant was for 2012/13 only and was not in 
future years’ government grant funding. 

• As a result of Cabinet budget planning it is proposed that there should be a council 
tax increase of 1.9% to ensure public services are maintained. 

The Chief Officer Finance and Commercial made the following points to Cabinet: 
 

• Cabinet’s attention was drawn to page 9 of the report referring to council tax 
referendums, and informed Cabinet that under new government legislation in the 
Localism Act of 2011, a council tax referendum could be triggered should the council 
exceed an increase in council tax level set by central government. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



 

 

• The threshold for a council tax increase above which a referendum is required 
has been set at 2% for 2013/14.  The referendum requirement replaces the 
government’s former council tax capping regime.  It was noted that a referendum 
could be held at any time.  

• Page 10 of the report sets out the overall approach and financial principles for 
setting the 2013/14 budget.  In referring to paragraph 10.7 (f) of the report 
Cabinet noted the additional £2m contribution to reserves for the 2013/14 budget.  

• In referring to the Local Government settlement announcement expected on 19 
December Cabinet was reminded that it was still only provisional until it was put 
before parliament in January 2013.  However, latest planning assumption was 
that funding would reduce by in excess of £5m in 2013/14 which is on top of a 
reduction of £3.576m in 2012/13 and a further estimated reduction of £4.654m in 
2014/15. 

• The Root and Branch process was seeking a 20% saving across all areas of the 
authority, looking for savings of £10m in 2013/14 with more in future years.   

• The public engagement seminars Your Community Your Say would help in the 
shaping of the budget. 

The Chairman of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee addressed Cabinet and 
stated that based on the report Scrutiny had received it had been assumed that Cabinet 
was committed to a 1.9% council tax rise, which scrutiny did not believe was advisable 
and which could have a considerable effect on families.  In response the Leader of the 
Council stressed that the 1.9% was merely a guide for officers to work to and referred 
Cabinet to the revised recommendation before them.  The Leader added that any 
increase could only be agreed by a meeting of the full Council.   
 
In response to a question on possible problems with partner organisations impacting on 
the Council, the Leader stated that there was significant pressure on the Council and 
national health budgets.  In response to comments on the engagement carried out with 
residents and councillors, the Leader agreed that further discussion was needed with all 
groups as we go through the process.  Cabinet agreed the revised recommendations. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 
 

a) The current position be noted; 

b) It be confirmed that a council tax increase of 1.9% could be 
assumed for budget planning purposes, which would be ring 
fenced for Adult Social Care and Children’s Services as part of 
bridging the budget gap; and 

c) The scrutiny committees be requested to look at the People’s 
Services directorate budget plans to ensure it is robust and 
deliverable. 

 
 
 
 

2



 

 

53. TO CONSIDER FUTURE OPTIONS FOR WASTE CONTRACT   
 
The Cabinet Member Major Contracts presented the report of the Head of Special 
Projects and advised Cabinet that the report followed on from the report of 16 February 
this year when all legal parameters were set out.  The following points were made in 
discussion: 
 

• The Cabinet Member stated that the planning and technical parameters had been 
achieved, and that attention now needed to be given to the costs for the build as 
it was felt that the financial parameters, and particularly value for money, could 
be improved.  The Cabinet Member added that t
[...]
the Cabinet in the report referred to in (e) on the 
decisions taken by Worcestershire County Council on waste 
contract management and any implications for Herefordshire 
Council. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 

4



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from David Powell, Chief Officer  
Finance and Commercial on Tel: (01432) 383519 

 

 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 17 JANUARY 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: 
DRAFT MEDIUM TERM STRATEGY AND 
UPDATE ON THE PROVISIONAL LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT SETTLEMENT 2013/14 

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER FINANCE AND COMMERCIAL 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not a key decision 

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide  

4. Purpose 

To update Cabinet on the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement and to seek 
the views of Cabinet on the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the current 
planning assumptions and emerging proposals in the budget for 2013/14. The comments 
will then inform the final version to be presented for agreement to Cabinet on 5 February 
2013 alongside the views from Overview and Scrutiny as part of the budget.  

 
5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Cabinet: 

 (a) Comments on the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) shown 
at Appendix A to the report; 

(b) Notes the assessment of the Provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement announced on 19 December and the impact on 
Herefordshire; and 

(c) Endorses a strict cash limit approach to budget management for future 
years. 

6. Key Points Summary 

• The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement announced on 19 December 
2012 reduces Herefordshire’s funding from Government by £5.45m (6.9%) 

AGENDA ITEM 4

5



 
 

• Cabinet on 13 December confirmed for budget planning that a council tax increase of 
1.9% can be assumed and will be ring fenced for funding Adult Social Care 
demographic pressures as part of the budget process. It also agreed the planning 
assumptions and these have been bui
[...]
ecision 

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide  

4. Purpose 

To report the financial position for both Revenue and Capital to 30th November 2012. The Treasury 
Management position is also included. 

 
5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

(a) the report and the forecast position be noted; 
 

(b) it be noted the Leadership Team undertake to deliver a further level of 
savings for 2012/13 with the objective of achieving a balanced budget; and 
 

(c)  the Treasury Management report at Appendix C to the report be noted. 
 

6. Key Points Summary 

• As at 30 November 2012 the overall budget position showed a projected overspend of £3.7m 
by the end of the financial year, as shown in Appendix A. This is approximately 2.6% of the 
council’s £143.4m revenue budget (excluding Dedicated Schools Grant funding). 

• The Leadership Team are implementing a recovery plan and have undertaken to deliver a 
further level of savings for 2012/13 with the aim of achieving a balanced budget by year end. 
Details of actions taken by Directorates are included in Appendix A. 

• The general reserve balance as at 31st March 2012 was £6.1m. Any overspend on the 

AGENDA ITEM 5

79



Formal Report Template DRAFT 3Oct12 

 

revenue account at the year-end would have to be met largely from this reserve. 

• At 1 April 2012 the council held £13.5m of earmarked reserves, which are detailed in 
Appendix A. The specific nature of those reserves means that some are not available for 
reclassification as general reserves, for example the balance held for schools. However, the 
requirement for other reserves is being reviewed as part of the recovery plan. 

• Under the current medium term plan, any use of reserves would need to be “paid back” as 
part of the 2013/14 budget. 

• In addition to the revenue overview the forecast outturn spend on capital schemes is £42.1m 
compared to the original budget of £44m. Further details are attached in Appendix B.  

• The overall position is mitigated by projected savings on borrowing and investments (£360k 
net). 

7. Alternative Options 

7.1 There are no Alternative Options as this report is for information purposes. 

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1 To keep Cabinet informed about the projected revenue and capital out-turn position for 
2012/13 including Treasury Management activities. 

9. Introduction and Background 

9.1 Cabinet receives regular budget monitoring reports. The last report was presented to Cabinet 
on 18 October 2012, which included the revenue and capital projected out-turn as at 
September 2012. 

10. Key Considerations 

10.1 The detailed revenue budget monitoring report at Appendix A shows a projected overspend of 
£3.7 million by the end of the financial year 2012/13. This is approximately 2.6% of the 
council’s £143.4m revenue budget (excluding Dedicated Schools Grant funding). 

10.2 The 2012/13 budget reflects the overall savings of £10.8m required to meet the reduced 
funding levels from central government and budget pressures, particularly on Adult Social 
Care budgets.  

10.3 The Leadership Team are implementing a recovery plan including actions such as the lock-
down of discretionary spend, use of unspent grants, review of reserves, use of agency staff 
and vacancy management. Further details of actions taken by Directorates are included in 
Appendix A. The Leadership Team have undertaken to deliver a further level of savings for 
2012/13. 

10.4 The People’s Directorate is currently projecting a £6.3m overspend. This includes a projected 
overspend of £7.8m on the Adult Social Care commissioning budget. The Directorate’s overall 
position is assisted by savings within Children’s Services where significant reductions in 
residential and agency placements have been identified. 

80



Formal Report Template DRAFT 3Oct12 

 

10.5 The Places & Communities Directorate is currently showing an underspend of £663k for the 
year. The improved position since last reported to Cabinet as at end of 
[...]
he cost of the associated asset.  It is difficult to provide an estimate at this stage, 
however, any interest that the council is able to capitalise will increase the underspend noted 
above. 

 
4.3 The use of short term loans will continue to be a key part of our treasury management and 

means we are able to deliver savings against this year’s revenue budget for funding the capital 
programme. 

 

102



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Elizabeth Shassere – Director of Public Health 
on Tel: (01432) 383768 

 
MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 17 JANUARY 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: 
UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSITION PLAN 

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or 
function to which the decision relate and is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on communities 
living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the County. 

(Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in connection with key 
decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide 

4. Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with assurance that the transition plan for the safe 
transfer of the public health function, including its staff and contract commitments, from Herefordshire 
Primary Care Trust to Herefordshire Council in April 2013 is on course.  

It also asks Cabinet to approve the receipt of the function, its staff, the resource commitments and 
contract liabilities.    

5. Recommendation(s) 

THAT Cabinet: 

a) Notes that the transition plan for the safe transfer of the public health function, 
including its staff and contract commitments, from Herefordshire Primary Care 
Trust to Herefordshire Council in April 2013 is on course and that the Director of 
Public Health is given delegated authority to implement additional guidance on 
the transition as it is published; 

b) Approves the novation of public health contracts to the council as confirmed 
nationally for 2013/14; 

c) Approves the TUPE process for the public health staff as mapped nationally from 

AGENDA ITEM 6

103



 

the PCT to the council. 

6. Key Points Summary 

• The Health and Social Care Bill that received Royal Assent on 27 March 2012 introduces 
wide-ranging NHS reforms and establishes a new public health system in England; 

• The Act will result in the disestablishment of Primary Care Trusts and Strategic Health 
Authorities, and the establishment of Health and Wellbeing Boards, Clinical Commissioning 
Groups, the NHS Commissioning Board, Commissioning Support Organisations, Healthwatch 
and Public Health England; 

• Under the Act, and with effect from 1 April 2013, local authorities will have a range of new 
responsibilities for public health, including a set of mandatory public health services.  The 
public health functions currently undertaken by Primary Care Trusts will transfer, along with 
their associated budgets and staff, to local authorities and to other legacy organisations; 

• As a result of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 a number of changes will need to be made 
to Herefordshire Council’s constitution once the provisions of the Act are implemented. A 
programme is under way to identify which sections of the constitution will be affected and draft 
proposed amendments. These amendments will be presented to Cabinet/Council in May 2013; 

• The transfer of public health to Herefordshire Council provides exciting new opportunities for 
councillors, council officers and public health specialists to work together to improve the health 
and wellbeing of people of all ages in Herefordshire;
[...]
the first instance for 2013/14, to minimise the risk of 

104



 

any break in service or destabilisation of providers during the transition. These contracts will 
be re-procured thereafter on the basis of opportunities for savings and contract value, risk of 
challenge, and the effectiveness and impact on Public Health Outcomes. The current section 
75 agreement which enables the authority to commission health services will be utilised to 
continue essential services through the transition.   

• Public Health staff were given formal notification that the transfer of their employment to 
Herefordshire Council would be handled in accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) Regulations 1981 (the TUPE Regulations).  The formal 
consultation with staff took place between the 16 November 2012 and 13 December 2012; 

• Public Health staff relocated from PCT accommodation at Belmont to the Town Hall on 14 
November 2012 in advance of the formal transition of public health functions and staff to the 
Council on 1 April 2013.  This has brought the team closer to Council colleagues and is 
promoting integrated working.  It is anticipated that the public health team will move into 
Plough Lane in 2014 following the refurbishment; 

7. Alternative Options 

7.1 There are no alternative options as the changes come about as a result of the Health and 
Social Care Act (2012). 

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with assurance that the transition plan for the 
safe transfer of the public health function, including its staff and contract commitments, from 
Herefordshire Primary Care Trust to Herefordshire Council in April 2013 is on course. It also 
asks Cabinet to approve the receipt of the function, its staff, the resource commitments and 
contract liabilities.   

9. Introduction and Background 

9.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 introduces a series of NHS reforms and establishes a 
new publ
[...]
executive agency, Public Health England, will deliver some public health 
services (health protection, health information and intelligence, healthy lifestyle marketing 
campaigns), provide national public health leadership and support the development of the 
specialist and wider public health workforce. 

9.6 The NHS will have a new legal duty to play its part in improving healthy life expectancy and 
reducing differences in healthy life expectancy. 

10. Key Considerations 

10.1 A Director of Public Health has been jointly appointed by Herefordshire Primary Care Trust 
and Herefordshire Council who will provide leadership and expertise to develop the new public 
health system in Herefordshire.  The responsibilities required of the role are outlined in a key 
document from the Department of Health in line with the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 

10.2 A comprehensive Herefordshire Public Health Transition Plan has been developed using 
Prince2 methodology and is on track to ensure the safe transfer of Public Health 
responsibilities from Herefordshire Primary Care Trust to Herefordshire Council and other 
legacy organisations;   

10.3 Public Health staff were given formal notification that the transfer of their employment to 
Herefordshire Council would be handled in accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) Regulations 1981 (the TUPE Regulations).  The formal 
consultation with staff took place between the 16th November 2012 and 13th December 2012; 

10.4 The Council will receive a ring-fenced public health grant to support it in carrying out its new 
public health functions based on historical spend on the services transferring. The indicative 
allocation for Herefordshire for 2013/14 is approximately £6.5 million.  An announcement of 
the actual figure is expected in mid-January.   

10.5 Existing public health-related contracts that currently sit within the primary care trust will be 
transferred to the Council along with the p
[...]
xt of this report. 

17. Appendices 

17.1 Appendix A – occupancy count Etnam Street Car Park 

 Appendix B – photographs taken on 17 December 2012. 

18. Background Papers 

18.1 Car Parking Charges Review 2012-13 - a Report to Cabinet Member, Education & 
Infrastructure. 

115



116



Appendix A – Occupancy counts – Etnam Street Car Park, Leominster 
 

Etnam Street car park occupancy (capacity 160) 

Time/Date Number of cars parked 

12.10 hrs  28/11/12 58 

14.20 hrs 29/11/12 51 

11.50 hrs 30/11/12 140 

13.00 hrs 01/12/12 66 

13.15 hrs 03/12/12 65 

13.40 hrs 04/12/12 69 

11.50 hrs 05/12/12 72 

14.55 hrs 05/12/12 41 

11.00 hrs 06/12/12 58 

11.40 hrs 07/12/12 114 

12.00 hrs 10/12/12 53 

09.45 hrs 11/12/12 26 

11.35 hrs 12/12/12 62 

12.55 hrs 17/12/12 86 

Occupancy survey across all car parks on 23/04/12 

11.00 hrs 23/04/12 91 

 

 

117



118



APPENDIX B – PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN ON ETNAM STREET CAR PARK 
17/12/12 
 

 

119



120


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013-2016
	FINAL VERSION Medium Term Financial Strategy

	5 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13
	Appendix A End of Nov 2012
	Appendix B Nov 12
	Appendix C TM Report to 30 Nov 12

	6 Update on the Implementation of the Public Health Transition Plan
	7 PETITION - CHARGES ON ETNAM STREET CAR PARK, LEOMINSTER
	Appendix A - occupnacy count Etnam Street car park
	APPENDIX B - Etnam Steet Car Park




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 17 
January 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: H Bramer, RB Hamilton, AW Johnson, PM Morgan, GJ Powell and 

PD Price 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors AM Atkinson, JA Hyde, P Rone, WLS Bowen, MAF Hubbard, RI 

Matthews, A Seldon, PJ McCaull, C Nicholls, AJW Powers, and SJ Robertson 
  
54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors RJ Phillips, NP Nenadich, LO Barnett 
and TM James.   
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made.   
 

56. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2012 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

57. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2013-2016   
 
The Cabinet Member Financial Management presented the report of the Chief Officer 
Finance and Commercial, which provided information on the provisional local government 
finance settlement, and sought Cabinet’s views on the draft medium term financial strategy 
(MTFS) and the current planning assumptions and emerging proposals in the budget for 
2013/14.  During the ensuing discussion, the following key points were made: 
 

• To date, Central Government had given no clear indication about future funding levels 
for 2014/15; therefore it was still unknown precisely what financial options might be 
available, and what caps might be imposed ahead of levels being set for that period.  
It was possible that some changes might still be required to the draft strategy in order 
to accommodate any changes between the provisional and the final financial 
settlement.   

• The proposed 1.9% Council Tax increase would be considered by Council in February 
2013.  The proposed increase would cover the base budget funding, and was deemed 
necessary primarily in order to assist funding Adult Social Care, in response to 
increasing demographic pressures in this service area.  The Leader confirmed that 
this figure also presented an optimum level of increase without triggering a 
referendum under the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.   

• It was noted that work was in progress to engage further with communities, so that 
continuous improvements could be made to the levels of response to the annual 
Herefordshire Quality of Life Survey.   

• The Chief Officer Finance and Commercial confirmed that the borrowing levels were 
set in the Treasury Management Strategy, approved annually by Council.  The current 



 

levels of borrowing were well within the prescribed limits, and the details were set 
out on Page 67 of the agenda.   

 
The Chairman of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee reported on the 
Committee’s recommendations on the MTFS, as follows: 
 

• The Committee urged Cabinet to increase the lobbying of MPs and the 
government, to highlight how the ‘sparsity’ issue adversely affected the Council’s 
budgetary position.  The Chairman gave examples of the effect of ‘sparsity’ in 
relation to service areas such as adult social care, due to Herefordshire’s 
significantly above average older population, and highways maintenance, due to 
the large rural road network and recent months of poor weather, and said that 
more emphasis needed to be placed upon the additional pressures faced by 
Herefordshire in respect of such issues.  The Cabinet Member Financial 
management and the Deputy Leader confirmed that Members of Parliament had 
been lobbied on such issues, and also on the challenges facing the Authority in 
relation to the impact of changes to specific funds, such as the Local Benefit 
Scheme, and Education and Early Years, and on service areas such as 
Highways and Public Transport.   

• Cabinet was requested to ensure that the predicted savings identified through the 
Root and Branch reviews were delivered, to ensure that the Council’s budget was 
robust and deliverable.  The Leader confirmed that the reviews had been 
thorough and comprehensive, and had identified approximately £9.1m savings to 
date.  Monitoring was in place in order to provide the assurance being sought, 
and the coordinated approach meant that savings were identified across the 
service areas, and could be looked at collectively to ensure that any cuts were 
being made in the most effective and balanced way.   

• The scope to restructure the Council’s existing borrowing portfolio, and in 
particular the LOBO loans, be reviewed - the point being that this type of loan 
was high-interest, and would benefit from restructuring.  The Leader stated that 
borrowing would be monitored robustly.   

RESOLVED: that 

(i) The draft medium term financial strategy be noted; 

(ii) The assessment of the provisional local government finance 
settlement announced on 19 December 2012 – and the impact on 
Herefordshire – be noted; and 

(iii) A strict cash limit approach to budget management for future years, 
be endorsed.   

 
58. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13   

 
The Cabinet Member Financial Management presented the Head of Corporate Finance’s 
report in respect of the financial position for both Revenue and Capital to 30th November 
2012, including the Treasury Management position.  Members noted the key areas of 
budgetary pressure, the forecast position, and the undertaking to deliver further savings 
for 2012/13.   

RESOLVED: that 

(i) The report and the forecast position be noted; 



 

(ii) The Leadership Team’s undertaking to deliver a further level of savings for 
2012/13, with the objective of achieving a balanced budget, be noted; 
and 

(iii) The Treasury Management report at Appendix C to the report be noted.   
 

59. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSITION PLAN   
 
Members received an update report on the implementation of the Public Health 
Transition Plan.  The report provided assurance that the transition plan for the safe 
transfer of the public health function - including staff and contract commitments – from 
Herefordshire Primary Care Trust to Herefordshire Council, was on course for April 
2013. The following key points were made in discussion: 
 

• The Director of Public Health confirmed that the allocation of a ring-fenced public 
health grant – awarded to support Herefordshire Council in carrying out its new 
public health functions – would be higher than the previous indication of 
approximately £6.5m.  The actual figures would be approximately £7.7m for 
2013/14, and £7.9m in 2014/15.   

• In response to a question, the Director of Public Health confirmed that the 
transfer of public health responsibility to the Council presented a significant 
opportunity, in that it put public health within the democratic process, and would 
enable greater collaboration and integration between services.   

• Also in response to a question, she confirmed that the financial responsibility of 
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) (TUPE) lay entirely with in 
the public health grant, and she did not therefore envisage that it would impact on 
other budgets.  The process of business reconciliation was currently underway, 
and this would provide a robust figure for the various commitments.  In terms of 
risk management, she assured Members that there was a significant and detailed 
programme of planning and support behind the transfer, and this would help to 
mitigate any potential risks.   

RESOLVED: that 

(i) Cabinet notes the transition plan for the safe transfer of the 
public health function, including its staff and contract 
commitments, from Herefordshire Primary Care Trust to 
Herefordshire Council in April 2013, is on course, and that the 
director of Public Health is given delegated authority to 
implement additional guidance on the transition as it is 
published; 

(ii) The novation of public health contracts to the Council, as 
confirmed nationally for 2013/14, be approved; and 

(iii) The TUPE process for the public health staff, as mapped 
nationally from the PCT to the Council, be approved. 

 
60. PETITION - CHARGES ON ETNAM STREET CAR PARK, LEOMINSTER   

 
Members considered a report on the background and context of a recent petition, 
submitted by the group “Friends of Leominster Town”, about the introduction of charges 
on Etnam Street car park in Leominster.   
 
The Cabinet Member Education and Infrastructure said that the necessity for car park 
charging had been set out clearly in the 2012/13 budget, was a county-wide issue, and 
had been weighed against the current economic climate of austerity to produce an 



 

overall reduction in potential car park income, with required savings being made through 
service reductions in other budget areas.  He said that responses to the Council’s 
consultation in Leominster had initially been low, and had only gained momentum over 
the past few weeks.  Public opinion in Leominster had been mixed, with many requests 
for parking charges to be abolished, and other requests for a solution to an increased 
amount of parking in residential areas.  He emphasised the importance of using similar 
measures throughout the county so that the system was fair.   
 
The Cabinet Member Education and Infrastructure noted that Leominster Town Council 
had put forward a proposal which might potentially offer a compromise that could be 
worked on.  He also noted the observations presented at the meeting by Councillor P 
McCaull, Local Ward Member for Leominster South.  He said that he would review the 
proposal, and once the Council’s overall budget process had been completed, he would 
work to provide a viable solution for the car park.   

RESOLVED: that, subject to completion of the budget process, the Cabinet 
Member  Education and infrastructure reviews the proposal for car 
parking submitted by Leominster Town Council, and assists in the 
provision of a satisfactory solution in respect of charges for Etnam 
Street car park, Leominster.   

 
The meeting ended at 3.21 pm CHAIRMAN 


